COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at The Library, Shirehall, Hereford on Tuesday, 4th October, 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman)

Councillors: D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin

# 90. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor R.I. Matthews was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee hearing.

# 91. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

# 92. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

There were no substitutes present at the hearing.

## 93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

## 94. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'ROSS-ON-WYE ROWING CLUB, THE ROPEWALK, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7BU.' (Pages 1 - 2)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

# 95. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE CROWN INN, LONGTOWN, HEREFORD, HR2 0LT.' (Pages 3 - 4)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

## 96. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'TESCO HEREFORD 2, ABBOTSMEAD ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7XS.' (Pages 5 - 6)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

#### 97. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'KING CHARLES II, 13 BROAD STREET, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7EA.'

The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been withdrawn as an agreement had been reached between the applicant and the responsible authorities / interested parties who had made representations to the Licensing Authority in respect of the application.

**CHAIRMAN** 



## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Ross on Wye Rowing Club
APPLICANT'S NAME	Ross on Wye Rowing Club
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor D.C. Taylor Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	4th October, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Miss Pearce, The Applicant, together with P.C. S. Thomas, representing West Mercia Police Authority, and Mr. K Bray, the Environmental Health Officer.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Indoor Sporting Events	Open to the public
Monday	0900 - 2330	1000 - 2300	0900 - 1800	0900 - 2400
Tuesday	0900 - 2330	1000 - 2300	0900 - 1800	0900 - 2400
Wednesday	0900 - 2330	1000 - 2300	0900 - 1800	0900 - 2400
Thursday	0900 - 0030	1000 - 2400	0900 - 1800	0900 - 0100
Friday	0900 - 0030	1000 - 2400	0900 - 1800	0900 - 0100
Saturday	0900 - 0030	1000 - 2400	0900 - 1800	0900 - 0100
Sunday	0900 - 2330	1000 - 2300	0900 - 1800	0900 - 2400

## HOURS OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITY



## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

## CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- All conditions as agreed with the Environmental Health Department.
- All conditions as agreed with the Police Authority

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Open to the public
August Bank Holiday Weekend	0900 - 0230	1000 - 0200	0900 - 0300
2nd Friday in September	0900 - 0230	1000 - 0200	0900 - 0300
2nd Friday in December	0900 - 0230	1000 - 0200	0900 - 0300
New Years Eve	0900 - 0230	1000 - 0200	0900 - 0300

## NON STANDARD HOURS

# ADVISORY NOTE

The Committee have dealt with the application as submitted and advertised and upon which consultation has occurred. The Committee have not considered the position regarding a marquee falls within the application. The applicant may in the future seek a further variation to include the marquee.



## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	The Crown Inn
APPLICANT'S NAME	Mr. R. Smith
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor D.C. Taylor Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	4th October, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making their decision, the Members heard from Mr. R. Smith, The Applicant.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

## HOURS OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITY

	Supply of Alcohol	Open to the public
Monday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 0030
Tuesday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 0030
Wednesday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 0030
Thursday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 0030
Friday	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0130
Saturday	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0130
Sunday	1200 - 2300	1200 - 2330



## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

## CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

• The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.

## **ADVISORY NOTE**

The Applicant is reminded that these premises are subject to the Fire Precautions (Workplace) Regulations 1997, as amended. To this end a suitable and sufficient Fire Risk Assessment should be carried out and, where appropriate, actioned. Should five or more persons be employed to work then all significant findings should be recorded.

The applicant is also advised that the Risk Assessment may be used to assist to demonstrate public safety.



## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Tesco 2, Belmont
APPLICANT'S NAME	Tesco Stores Ltd.
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor D.C. Taylor Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	4th October, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making their decision, the Members heard from Mr. M. Allcott, the Store Manager, and Miss R. Lynn, representing Tesco Stores Ltd, together with Mr. D. Cook and Councillor P. Edwards, two of the interested parties who raised objections to the application.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Open to the public
Monday	0800 - 0000	0800 - 0000
Tuesday	0001 - 0000	0001 - 0000
Wednesday	0001 - 0000	0001 - 0000
Thursday	0001 - 0000	0001 - 0000
Friday	0001 - 0000	0001 - 0000
Saturday	0001 - 2200	0001 - 2200
Sunday	1000 - 1600	1000 - 1600

# HOURS OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITY



## REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

## CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- There be methods devised to discourage drinking in public spaces in the vicinity of the premises.
- No person shall be permitted to enter, or continue to be in, the premises in an intoxicated state.
- All parts of the premises within the cartilage of the applicant's ownership shall be kept free of litter. There be sufficient litter bins provided within the cartilage and these be emptied in accordance with an effective operational schedule.